The terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
were determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent.
The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of
the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are on normal
commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a
whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months from the
date of this announcement.

6

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF THE
PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares
are placed and there is no other change in the share capital of the Company) are set out as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Directors:
Mr. Li Tung Lok (Note) 5,755,271 2.36 5,755,271 1.99
Ms. Tung Siu Ching 1,800,000 0.74 1,800,000 0.62
Mr. Lai Sau Him 1,800,000 0.74 1,800,000 0.62
Ms. Chung Hoi Yan 1,800,000 0.74 1,800,000 0.62
Mr. Chu Chun On, Franco 1,800,000 0.74 1,800,000 0.62

Public Shareholders:
The Placees – – 45,124,422 15.63
Ms. Hui Sau King Florence 37,600,000 15.43 37,600,000 13.02
Other public Shareholders 193,066,839 79.25 193,066,839 66.88

Total 243,622,110 100.00 288,746,532 100.00

Note: Mr. Li Tung Lok has personal interests in 5,292,960 Shares, family interests in 75,000 Shares and corporate
interests in 387,311 Shares

Given that completion of the Placing may or may not take place, Shareholders and potential
investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the
Company.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meaning set out below unless the context
requires otherwise:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28
October 2021

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day(s)” a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday or a